BUTTRER PROPERTIES®, INC. ="

—— PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT ——— REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT —— PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ——

600 WEST GRAND AVENUE » (510) 832-3456 FAX 465-4670 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
+ SERVICE TO COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY SINCE 1940 «

August 10, 2006
Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency ‘7/‘)
Environmental Health Services Administration O)Q
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 S %Y. %
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 L, ¢ 7 00
o OOQ, ";9 % %
Attention:  Mr. Don Hwang G‘%" %y
e 7
Subject:  Additional Site Study '%o
2250 Telegraph Avenue %
Qakland, California

Dear Mr Hwang:

This letter formally requests that the ACEH provide an approval letter for .
implementation of Additional Site Study at the 2250 Telegraph Avenue property (Site)
in accordance with documentation requirements set forth by the UST Fund.

Fugro West, Inc. (Fugro) developed a scope of work (Work Plan, February 2004, and
Work Plan Addendum, August 2004) to conduct a data gap investigation of the Site
and to evaluate the potential for soil gas vapors to impact future Site development.

In your letter dated August 19, 2005, we understood that ACEH requested further
clarification for the proposed scope of investigation services before written approval
would be obtained. Fugro provided responses to ACEH comments in their
Groundwater Monitoring Report and Supplemental Work Plan Addendum dated
October 15, 2005. To date no further written comments or acknowledgement of the
work plan elements have been received from ACEH.

Awaiting formal written approval of the site investigation portion of the work plan
elements, Buttner Properties has implemented ongoing groundwater monitoring
activities. Buttner Properties would like to move forward with implementing the
work plan investigation elements this year, before the onset of the winter rains. Your
attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

If you have any questions, please call the undersigned at (510) 832-3456.

Sincerely,

Marianne B. Robison
President




ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 19, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
] ) ) (510) 567-B700
Mariannne Robison, President FAX (510) 337-9335

Buttner Properties
600 W. Grand Ave.
Qakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Robison:

A

Subject: Fue! Leak Case No /R
Oakland, CA '

59, Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave.,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “February 2004
Work Plan Addendum, Additional Site Study...” dated August 5, 2004 prepared by
Fugro West, Inc. (Fugro). This Addendum is in response to a letter dated June 9, 2004
and revises the Work Plan. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - Soil vapor sampling has been proposed rather than
groundwater sampling. We feel that the plume ought to be defined prior to soil
vapor sampling. Nevertheless, most of the sampling locations proposed appear
to be suitable for groundwater sampling for site characterization. Temporary
Well Point 4 collected on West Grand Ave. south of the property found 11,000
microgram (ug/l) Total Volatile Hydrocarbons {TVH), 1,200 ug/l TPH-D, and 130
ug/l Benzene. Additional groundwater samples south of Temporary Well Point 4
should be considered. Include your proposal for collecting additional
groundwater samples to define the lateral and vertical extent of the dissolved
contaminant plumes in the Work Plan Addendum Revision requested below.

2) Source Characterization - Your proposal for geoprobes does not indicate depths.
Vertical delineation requires sampling at sufficient depths. Soil sample WO-
6@11’ found 250 milligram/kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-D, 640 mg/kg TPH-Motor Oil
(TPH-MO), and 1,700 mg/kg Oil & Grease (0&G). Soil sample WO-8@11.5°
found 100 mg/kg TPH-G, 680 mg/kg TPH-D, 1,100 mg/kg TPH-MO, and 2,700
mg/kg O&G. Soil sample WO-10@11.5 found 210 mg/kg TPH-D, 360 mg/kg
TPH-MO mg/kg, and 470 mg/kg O&G. Please propose depths for the
geoprobes in the source area by the waste oil tank excavation in the Work Plan
Addendum Revision requested below.



Ms. Robison
August 19, 2005, Page 3 of 3

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover leiter satisfying these requirements
with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

m_\ M
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

¢: Jeriann Alexander, Fugro West, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607
Donna Drogos
File



+

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Tune 9, 2004 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mariannne Robison
Buttner Properties
600 W. Grand Ave.

Oakland, CA 94612 b
Dear Ms. Robison:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO000359, Former Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave.,

Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Summary of Site Studies
Preferential Pathway Survey, Well Survey and Preliminary Risk Evaluation Work Plan for
Additional Site Study” dated February 2004. The Work Plan focuses on soil vapor sampling.
We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - Soil vapor sampling has been proposed rather than groundwater
sampling. We feel that the plume ought to be defined prior to soil vapor sampling. Nevertheless,
most of the sampling locations proposed appear to be suitable for groundwater sampling for site
characterization. However, the proposed location near G12 may be unnecessary since another
location further downgradient is also proposed. Also, the proposed location north of the waste
oil tank excavation may be moved southeast 20 feet. Include your proposal for collecting
groundwater samples to define the lateral and vertical extent of the dissolved contaminant
plumes in the Work Plan Addendum requested below.
2) Source Characterization - Soil vapor sampling with limited soil sampling has been proposed.
We feel that soil sampling ought to be used for defining the source area prior to soil vapor
sampling. Nevertheless, the locations proposed adjacent to the waste oil tank excavation can be
used for this purpose. However, more sampling locations are required by the waste oil tank
excavation as well as in the area of the dispenser islands. Include your proposal for soil sampling
to define the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the Work Plan Addendum
requested below.,
3) Preliminary Risk Evaluation - The site selection criteria chosen included “Non-drinking water
beneficial use” for the San Francisco RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels-(ESL's) and
“Sandy Silt Defaults” for City of Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program (URL). Instead,
“Drinking water beneficial use” and “Merritt Sand Defaults”, ought to have been used. Using
these site selection criteria for benzene, the soil and groundwater ESL’s did not change, 180




Ms. Robison
June 9, 2004
Page 2 of 2

ug/kg and 530 ug/l, respectively. The soil URL decreased to 700 ug/kg while the groundwater
URL for carcinogenic risk is 1,400 ug/l. Thus, the highest benzene concentration in soil, 820
ug/kg, now also exceeds the URL as well as the ESL while the highest benzene concentration in
groundwater, 410 ug/l, still is less than the ESL and URL.

4) Soil and Groundwater Analyses — Include the lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB),
Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for soil and groundwater analyses. Groundwater Analyses — We
request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and
Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 for analyses of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, If
any of the latter compounds are detected, and are determined to be of concern (poses a risk to
human health, the environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular
monitoring plan. Please include these revisions in the Work Plan Addendum requested below.

5) Historical Hydraulic Gradients — Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and
direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.
6) Groundwater Monitoring Frequency — The wells were last sampled April 2001 at a frequency
greater than quarterly. Please initiate quarterly monitoring for a year.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

August 9,2004 - Work Plan Addendum

60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
October 31, 2004 - 3™ Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
January 31, 2005 - 4™ Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
April 30, 2005 - 1st Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

July 31, 2005 - 2™ Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

F T gd ey J

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program
C: Emily Silverman, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
94607
Donna Drogos

File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Division of Environmental Protection '

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 |
Telephone (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

To: OBy NZEW

From: Do }d—m\}m@ S0 - S(t;‘?’“é;7"f€3

Date: < /i /e 3

Notes:
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FAX MESSAGE
FUGRO WEST, INC, 'l"ill:lan
1008 Broadway, Suita 200 Tel; 510-263-0461 i%

Oakland, CA 246807 Fax:  510-268-0137 ' g

Project No.. 609.004
Date: 8/12/03
Page; 1 of 2
Tor Alameda County Health Care Services Fax No.: 337 9335
Attn: Don Hwang
Copy To! Fax No.:
Aftn:

From:  Obi Nzewi
Subject: 2250 Telegraph Ave, Qakland CA

Hi Don,

As per my voicemail, please find attached a filled out Well Completion Report Release Form. Coulg
you please sign as the releasing regulatory agency so that DWR can complete the well search as
required?

Please call me at 510 267 4413 if you have any questions or require further information.

Thanks

Hard Copy Will Follow Via Mail: [] Yes [ No

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Qriginator - Please Check Appropriata Box Prior to Sending

O Retum o Orlginatar | O To be Filed | O Mall to Addressae | [ Discard —" O Return i Ward Processing far copying, then mail




08/;12#2003 14:33 FAX gon2

® e

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURGES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Goveinor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 5 Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Bhields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818 Red Biluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Clendale, CA 91203
{916) 227-7632 (520) 529-7300 [558) 230-3370 (B12) 543-4600

(918) 227-7600{Fax) {530) 528-7322 (Fax) {559) 230-3311 (Fax) {B1E) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
{Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Project/Contract No._6 0% TQ M County_ Alasneold
Township, Range. and Section M1 01 .0.S0 8 -OWES - Radius_4 - Mile,

{Must include antire study area and a map that shows the area of interest.)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Waier Resources to inspect ar copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to $ection 13751 to (check one):

L~
1 Make a study, or,

Pearform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within @ distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept confidential
and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available: for inspection by the public without
written authorization from the owner(s) of the well{s}. The irformation shall be used only for the
purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be
kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

fuaep Vest, lne. ALPMEDA Ceonty ExiV iR ot - BTN e
Auttiorized Agent Government or Regulatory Agency

1000 Braod ML, st 2mo 1A AR BOR BN Eﬂ» AR AY LSS0
Address Address

Oorlosme . CA FAEOZ ALAIED A L CA T 4S0- 155!

City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Zip Code

Signature m ~ Signature FQ\\ ‘&ﬂ"dl}f\—}
Tite S tafd Cre.oin% L34 Title Az !3;;35 S M ETEAIMS <PECALIST

Telephone (510) 2b6¥ - OHb/ Telephone (O0) 7 -&77 L{*»{;
Fax 510) 2% (137 Fax (St B 7-ADD5
Date 5-/20 [p3 Date b/\q—/f&:q)

E-mail Onzmtgggghg.c:m@ E-mail <\ g 2NJNE ce, kgm‘@da—ca‘,wS

6 June 2001
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FUGRO WEST, INC.

|

1000 Broadway, Suite 200
QOakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 268-0461
Fax: (510) 268-0137
Count
May 16, 2003 Alomeda Y

Project No. 609.004 MAY 21 2003

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o
Environmental Protection iRt
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

noed Hedilh

Attention: Mr. Don Hwang
Subiect:  Reauest for Deadline Extension, 2250 Telegra

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Fugro West, Inc. (Fugro) has been retained by Buttner Properties to complete the Well
Survey and Preferential Pathway Study, and to prepare a Work Plan for the above-mentioned
site as requested by your office in your letter dated April 4, 2003. The letter required the study
be completed and presented to your office by June 4, 2003. As | mentioned in our telephone
conversation on May 14, 2003, Fugro contacted the Department of Water Resources to conduct
a well search for a % mile radius of the site as requested. However, because the party
responsible for the search has been indisposed, we are unlikety to get results of this survey till
perhaps the first week of June. Fugro also requested well completion and well destruction
records for the same area from the Alameda County Department of Public Works Agency,
Water Resources Section. We were informed that due to the large number of well permit
applications and well search requests being received, and the few staff available to complete
these tasks, well search requests would take about 3-4 weeks to complete. We are also
requesting a file review at the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, which
routinely takes 3-4 weeks to get an appointment.

In consideration of these factors, Fugro hereby requests an extension to July 16, 2003.

Thank you for your patience and cooperation in resolving this problem. Please feei free
to call either Jeriann Alexandar or myself at (510268 £481, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

@l@—dr/\/\ﬁ,\

Obi Nzewi
Staff Geologist
ON/GSY kel
Copies Submitted: (1) Addressee _ .
(1) Ms. Marianne Robison, Buttner Properties 600 West Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94612

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




" ALAMEDA COUNTY . . ‘
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCOTECTION
3 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Apl‘]} 4’ 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-670C -

Mariannne Robison FAX (510) 337-9335

Buttner Properties

600 W. Grand Ave.

Oakland, CA 946}12
. Dear Ms. Robison:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO000359, Former Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland, CA ' ,

Our letter of January 16, 2002 requested a risk-based evaluation of the residual contaminant
concentrations found in soil and groundwater and a well survey. Please postpone the risk-based
evaluation. We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - The lateral and vertical extent of the dissolved contaminant plumes is
undefined. Grab groundwater sample 1 collected on the eastside property boundary, which is
adjacent to a playground, detected 13,000 microgram (ug/l) Total Volatile Hydrocarbons {TVH),
and 37,000 ug/l TPH-D. Grab groundwater sample 4 collected on West Grand Ave. south of the
property found 11,000 ug/l TVH, 1,900 ug/l TPH-D, and 130 ug/l Benzene. Include your
proposal for defining the lateral and vertical extent of the dissolved contaminant plumes in the
Work Plan requested below.

2) Source Characterization - The lateral and vertical extent of soil in the source area is undefined.

Soil sample WO-6@11° found 250 milligram/kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-D, 640 mg/kg TPH-Motor
Oil (TPH-MO), and 1,700 mg/kg Oil & Grease (0&G). Soil sample WO-8@11.5" found 100
'mg/kg TPH-G, 680 mg/kg TPH-D, 1,100 mg/kg TPH-MO, and 2,700 mg/kg O&G. Soil sample
WO-10@11.5 found 210 mg/kg TPH-D, 360 mg/kg TPH-MO mg/kg, and 470 mg/kg O&G.
Include your proposal for defining the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the
Work Plan requested below.

3) Preferential Pathway Survey — We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that
details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for
horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Of particular
concern is the identification of abandoned wells and improperly-destroyed wells that can act as
vertical conduits to deeper water bearing zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of your site, and
manmade conduits for shallow migration.




Ms. Robison
April 4, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all utility lines and
trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site
and plume area(s). Evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction
to deeper water aquifers. Report your findings below.

4) Well Survey — List wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Indicate which of these may
be potential receptors. Please submit.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

June 4, 2003 - Site Characterization and Source Characterization Work Plan,
Preferential Pathway Survey, Well Survey

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program
C: Emily Silverman, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
94607
/E’onna Drogos
ile




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

January 16, 2002 ' FAX (510) 337-9335

Mariannne Robison
Buttner Properties
600 W. Grand Ave.
QOakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Robison:

Subject: Former Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA;
RO00(®59

“April 2001, Groundwater Monitoring Event...” dated August 23, 2001 by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc., was reviewed. The six site wells were sampled on April 27, 2001 for Total
Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TVHg), Total Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TEHd),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE).
Analyte concentrations were consistent with the more recent sampling events. MW-2 and MW-5
were nondetectable for all analytes. BTEX and MTBE concentrations were nondetectable or low
for all wells. TVHg was detected in MW-1, MW-4, and MW-6, at 160, 1,900, 1,600 micrograms
per liter (ug/1), respectively. TEHd was detected in MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6, at 690, 710, and
440 ug/l, respectively.

A risk based evaluation of the residual contaminant concentrations found in soil and groundwater
and a well survey are required. Submit. If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

e S

Don Hwang ,
Hazardous Matenials Specialist
Fad
C: Emily Silverman, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
94607 ' x

V" File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

November 8. 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
! ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

STID 1040 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
. . (510) 337-0432
Ms. Marianne Robison
Buttner Properties
800 West Grand Avenue

- Oakland, CA 94612

RE: (Former) Dave's Station, 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland

Dear Ms. Robison:

This letter follows the receipt and review of the April 13, 1999 Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI) monitoring report for the subject site, and is inspired by
several telephone conversations | have shared with SCI staff since July 1999, |
have been informed that the sampling and monitoring program for this case has
effectively stopped.

Consistent with the directive issued by this office on June 16, 1998 (attached),
please continue to sample and monitor all wells associated with this investigation
following a semi-annual schedule. This work is to oceur, as before, in the 1 and
3" quarters of each year. Technical reports shall be submitted within 60 days of
the completion of each sampling/monitoring event.

Please be advised that this schedule shali remain in affect until notified
otherwise. Sampling, monitoring, and reporting shall begin again during the 1%
guarter of 2000.

Target compounds sought in collected samples need only be:
» Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and diesel (TPH-D)

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX }
e Methyl tert-butyl ether (M{BE)

You may omit the continued confirmation of MtBE through application of EPA
Method 8240 or 8260. You may also omit analyses for non-fuel volatile organic
compounds (VOC). In addition, you are not being directed to collect “bio-
parameter’ samples at this time. '




. . I

Ms. Marianne Robison

RE: 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland
November 8, 1999

Page 2 of 2

Pleaée call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the
content of this letter.

Sincerely,

_ O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\J/

Attachment

C: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department

Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
3736 Mt. Diablo Bivd., Ste. 200, Lafayette, CA 94549-3659




BUTTRER PROPERTIER, INC.

—— PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT —— REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT —— PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ———

600 WEST GRAND AVENUE « (510) 832-3456 FAX 465-4670 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
+ SERVICE TO COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY SINCE 1940 »

May 19, 1999

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owner for
Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr. Seery:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, the undersigned, on behalf of Buttner Properties, Inc. (formerly known
as Commercial and Industrial Supply Co.), certifies that it is the sole
landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,

BUTTNER PROPERTIES, INC.
by .

Marianne B. Robison, President

MBR:vml
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 24502-6577
May 7, 1999 {570) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9336

STID 1040

Ms. Marianne Robison
Buttner Properties

600 West Grand Avenue
Qakland, CA 94612

RE:  Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Ms. Buttner:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.1 5(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change. '

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.




LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland
May 7, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

ez

azardous Materials Specialist
Attachments

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City -

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Sife Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s): :

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 16, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

STID 1040 {510} 567-6700

. . {510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Ms. Marianne Robison

Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: DAVE’S STATION, 2250 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND

Dear Ms. Robison:

This office is in receipt of the August 8, 1937 Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (8CI) report, submitted iuhder SCI cover dated
May 28, 1998, The cited SCI report documents the results of the
installatien” and sampling of off-site wells MW-5 and MW-6. This
work was reportedly completed during June 1997.

Four additional wells (MW-1 through MW-4) are located on the
subject property. Neone of these four have been monitored or
gampled since September 1995. Thé off-site wells (MW-5, -6) have -
not beaén monitored/sampled since June 1997. Consequently, the
status of the continued groundwater investigation assgsociated with
the release at this site is unknown.

At this time, pleasge adhere to a semi-annual schedule for
monitoring and sampling the 6 wells. Such is to occur in the 1st
and 3rd quarters of the year. Hence, the next event will occur
at some time during the months of July, BAugust or September 1998;
the subsequent event will occur in the months of January,
February, or March 1999. Target compounds shall continue be TPH-
gasoline, TPH-diesel, and BTEX. However, you must also determine
the presence of the fuel additive methyl-tert butyl ether (MtBE)
in all groundwater samples.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any
questions.

Sincerelvyy”

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health Department
Chuck Headlee, RWQCBE
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Samuel Won, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
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September 19, 1997 eyHpP /040

Mr, Thomas Peacock

Alameds County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) REQUIRES
CONFIRMATION OF SITE CLOSURE FOR CLAIM NO. 4127 AT SITE ADDRESS: 2250
TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND

The Fund is processing this claim for closure — BUTTNER PROPERTIES INC at site address
2250 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND.

However, we must confirm the site has received final closure from the aversight agency before

we can complete our file closure. Please mail or Fax a copy of the site closure letter OR
complete the following information and return to my attention.

The above referenced site met our UST corrective action standards '

and closure was granted on :

m NO, this site has not yet met our closure standards.

SIGNED: MM pATE: 703 97

. ¥

TITLE: bmxc@,@-r’

Your assistance is appreciated. if you have any questions, please call me at (916) 227-0748.

Sincerely,

Deboralt & ng %’K
Claims Closure Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program

Ovr misxion is fo preserve aud enbaice the yuality of Califorria 'y water resources, and

-
Qé Recyeled Paper cnsure their proper allocation and efficient uve Jor the benefit of present and fatire generations.




~ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

November 26, T996
STID 1040
page 1 of 2

Ms. Marianne Robison

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {610} 337-9335

Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Ave.
Oakland CA 94612

RE: Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Robison,

Since my last letter to you, dated 3/6/96, the only document received in this office has been the
“Supplemental Groundwater Investigation,” prepared by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI),
dated 10/4/96. This report documents the results of the temporary well point installation on
5/30/96. Results indicate that the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume has migrated off-site
towards the east and southeast.

The proposal for two additional downgradient monitoring wells is acceptable, on the condition

that they be placed as follows: on the west side of the building at 460 W. Grand Ave, and
approximately 35' west of the proposed location in the middle of W. Grand Ave (near well point
#3). This was discussed in a telecon with Samuel Won of SCI today. Soil should be sampled and -
analyzed from the capillary fringe in each of these borings. Please analyze the soil sample in the
playground for fraction of organic carbon (foc), moisture content, and bulk density. This
information will aid any future risk assessment, and is easier to obtain while doing an existing
investigation than it would be in a separate investigation. SCI should use their SOPs with a health
and safety plan; previous site-specific health and safety plans should suffice. Therefore, a separate
workplan is not necessary. )

I understand that the last sampling event was conducted in September 1995. Once the new wells
are installed, all six wells should be sampled and monitored on a semi-annual basis (twice per
year) in the first and third quarters for the following constitutents: TPH-diesel, TPH-gasoline,
BTEX. It would be acceptable to sample groundwater in upgradient wells MW1 and MW2 on an
annual basis for hydrocarbons (first quarter only). In addition, groundwater in MW1 and MW4
should also be analyzed for HVOCs via Method 8010 on an annual basis (first quarter only).

Please contact me by phone at least 2 days prior to field work. Feel free to contact me at
510-567-6761 if you have any questions.




November 26, 1996
STID 1040

page 2 of 2

Ms. Marianne Robison

dous Materials Specialist

cC. Samuel Won, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 200, Lafayette
CA 94549
J. Eberle/file

je.1040-C




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County Environmental Health Div.
March 6, 1996 Mail Code: 430-4580
STID 1040 Environmental Protection Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Ms. Marianne Robison Alameda CA 94502-6577

Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Ave.
Oakland CA 94612

RE: Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Robison,

I am in receipt of the “Work Plan, Investigation of Downgradient Extent of Groundwater
Contamination,” prepared by Subsurface Consultants, Inc., dated 2/8/96. This workplan is
acceptable for implementation. Please notify me by telephone at least 2 business days in

advance of field activities.

Lastly, I have been informed by Jeriann Alexander of SCI that the fill pipe inside the building has
been grouted (2/8/96 telecon).

Feel free to contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
i

2.8

ifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cC: Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-12th St., Suite 201, QOakland CA
94607 ‘ :
Tom Peacock/file

je.1040-B




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

STID 1040 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577
510) 567-6700

November 8, 1995 10

Ms. Marianne Robison
Buttner Properties

600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland CA 94612

RE: DAVE’S STATION, 2250 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94612
Dear Ms. Robison,

This office has received the following documents since Jennifer Eberle’s letter to you dated,
7/19/95:

1) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, June 1995 Event” prepared by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc., dated July 27, 1995,

2) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, September 1995 Event” prepared by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc., dated October 16, 1995.

As you probably are already aware of, groundwater sampling has been performed for seven
consecutive quarters, and groundwater monitoring is now being performed on a semi-annual basis
(first and third quarters). Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples taken from monitoring
wells MW-3 and MW-4 detected total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at
concentrations of 1500 ppb and 3000 ppb and benzene at concentrations of 400 ppb and 12 ppb,
respectively, for the September 18, 1995 sampling event. .

Monitoring well MW-3 is reportedly in the “inferred” down-gradient direction from the former
gasoline UST excavation. Laboratory results for groundwater samples collected from MW-3 for
the 9/18/95 sampling event detected concentrations of benzene (400 ppb) at values greater than
two (2) orders of magnitude since the 12/22/94 groundwater sampling event (3.8 ppb-benzene).
The extent of the ground- water centamination has not been sufficiently defined down gradient of
monitoring well MW-3.

Pursuant to provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations you are required to
perform a soil and water investigation (SWI) to define the extent of both soil and groundwater
contamination. The investigation will include the installation of at least one additional
groundwater monitoring well downgiadient of existing monitoring welt MW-3, -




Ms. Robison

RE: Dave’s Station. 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland
November 8, 1995

Page 2 of 2

In order to pursue the SWI in a more cost-effective fashion, this office has suggested that you first
employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch, etc.) to qualitatively
assess impacts and to define the extent of the contaminant plume before proposing final well
location(s).

The results of such qualitative work will allow a more informed approach to the siting of
additional groundwater monitoring well(s). It is anticipated that during this next phase of the
investigation some of the assessment points and resulting monitoring well(s) will need to encroach
upon adjoining properties, both public and private.

This work plan is due within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by February 8, 1996.
Work should commence no later than 30 days following approval in writing from this office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Section 13267(b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB
for enforcement action.

I am temporary covering for Jennifer Eberle in her absence. If you have any questions, please feel
free to call me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

[ et ptter—

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Thomas Peacock--files

1040swil jet



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
July 19, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 1040 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Frograms
UST Local Oversight Program
Ms. Mari e Robison 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Buttner Properties Alameda, CSA; 84223-2%7
600 West Grand Ave. (510) 567-6700
~ Oakland CA 94612

RE:  Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Ave., Oakland CA 94612
Dear Ms. Robison,

Since my last letter to you dated 9/28/92, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1) letter from Subsurface Consultants Inc (8CI), dated 11/19/92

2) “Former Waste Oil Tank Area Remediation and Groundwater Investigation,” prepared by
SCI, dated 5/5/94

3) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, June 1994 Event,” letter report, prepared by SCI,
dated 7/25/94

4) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Sept 1994 Event,” letter report, prepared by SCI,
dated 9/28/94

5) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Dec 1994 Event,” letter report, prepared by SCI,
dated 1/31/95

6) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, March 1995 Event,” letter report, prepared by SCI,
dated 4/28/95

As per a telephone conversation today between myself and Jeriann Alexander of SCI,
groundwater was sampled in July 1995. This makes a total of six consecutive quarterly
groundwater sampling events. The groundwater concentrations are relatively low to moderate,
and appear relatively consistent from event to event. Subsurface soils consist primarily of silty
and sandy clays. For these reasons, it would be acceptable to continue groundwater
monitoring and sampling on a biannual (twice per year) basis.




July 19, 1995

STID 1040

Ms. Marianne Robison
page 2 of 2

Excavation activities occurred in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank in February 1994.
Concentrations of soil contaminants left in place include the following maximum concentrations:
240 ppm TPH-gasoline, 680 ppm TPH-diesel, 1,700 ppm TPH-motor oil, 3,900 ppm Oil &
Grease, 0.580 ppm benzene, and 590 ppm lead, as well as various halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs), and semi-VOCs. Much of this contamination was found in the sidewalls of
the excavation, notably one wall adjacent to the east side of the station building.

In addition, elevated concentrations of soil contaminants were detected in the vicinity of MW1
and MW?3 during well installation. Due to these “residual” concentrations of soil
contaminants, further work will be needed prior to closing this case. These may invoive
further remediation and/or risk assessment.

Lastly, it was noted during my site visit on 2/9/94 that the waste oil tank had a remote fill, located
inside the station building. This fill spout contained studge, which needs to be removed, and the
fill spout grouted to prevent further infiltration. This was noted in my field report dated 2/9/94.
Please respond as to the status of the remote fill, and document grouting activities with photos.

Feel free to contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

- ¢c Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-12th St., Suite 201, Oakland CA
94607
Tom Peacock/file

ie.1040-A




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
' 11403/94
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry ' B
(Name/Address changes go te Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1040

SITE NAME: Dave’s Station DATE REPORTED : 08/28/90
ADDRESS : 2250 Telegraph . Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: .. .
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94612 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: (3/09/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED;
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/08/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: '

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAYL, ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Bill,mariann Robison
COMPANY NAME: Buttner.Properties
ADDRESS: 600 W. Grand Avenue
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A _94612

BB E e e ettt iR R At aLLelL08000050000004000808380802522558885888F
S INSPECTOR VERIFICATION: e
o o
o} NAME SIGNATURE DATE 5]
Ma84484488845240458485446880834A0444344545485443A34585446045445854484334433333434444440
a DATA ENTRY INPUT: o]
O Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes o
o o} o
0 ANNPGMS LOP DATE & LOP DATE a

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621
{415) 271-4320
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18, Exemption Request? (Y/MN)
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80 Swan Way, #200
Oaklond, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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- STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Govsmar@

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONRL BOARD '

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130
P.O. BOX 944212 ol

o80T 2o eov .
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120 R - 7 -
(916) 227-4413 93 NOV -1 Fl‘h 123
(918) 227-4530 (FAX)

Site: Dave’s Complete Auto Service
Ms. Marianne B. Robison 2250 Telegraph Avenue
600 West Grand Avenue Oakiand, CA 94612
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Robison:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND. CLAIM NO. 04127

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed $98,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and
your application received on January 17, 1992 and may be modified by the State Board in wiiting by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal fetter
unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action /s proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has slready started and
was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with all reguiatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status
of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment.

Also attached is a "Reimbursement Request” package. The package includes :

e instructions for the completion of the *“Reimbursement Request " form which must be followed when seeking reimbursement
for corrective action cosis incurred after January 1, 1988. The instructions booklet contains:
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received,
L] Three "Reimbursement Reguest-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund”™ forms which you must use to request
reimbursement of costs incurred.
L] Two "Spreadsheets”™ which you must use in conjunction with your Reirbursement Request.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Blessy Torres
at (916) 227-4535.

Sincerely,

[ pill—"
Davve Deaner, Manager

Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Frogram

Attachments
cc: Tom Peacock Don Dalke
Alameda County Health Agency Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
Div of Hazardous Materials San Francisco Bay Region
Dept of Environmental Health 2107 Webster Street, Suite 500
80 Swan Way. Room 200 Qakland, CA 94612

Qakland, CA 84627



. James P. Bowers, PE
R. William Rudelph, Ir., PE

November 19,
SCI 609.001

1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, California 94621

Project Update
STID #259 and #1040

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As discussed during our meeting of November 9, 1992, Buttner
Properties will proceed with remediation activities at their
Hubbard Street property, STID #259, beginning in November 1992.
Site work will progress through February 1993. A schedule of
project target dates is attached.

Buttner Properties is anticipating beginning site activities at
their Telegraph Avenue property, STID #1040, in April 1993. Site
work will progress through June 1993. Project target dates are
presented in the attached table.

If you have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alpcamdiry .

Jeriann N. Alexander
Civil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/95)

cc:\/Ms. Jennifer Eberle
ACHCSA

Ms. Marianne Robison
Buttner Properties

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street * Suite 201 * Qakland, California 94607 ¢ Telephone 510-268-0461 * FAX 510-268-0137



TABLE 1

Project Target Dates

Hubbard Street Property = STID #259

Excavation/Backfilling Nov 23-25, 1992
Analytical Testing/Engineering Analysis Nov 30-Dec 21, 1992
Selection of Monitoring Well Location Jan 6, 1993

Well Installation Jan 11, 1993

Tank Removal Report +j%é &Y& Feb 12, 1993+
Quarterly Events Mg APFIl ™ 1993

Aug July- 1993
ﬂ,v_Detcber 1993

Telegraph Avenue Property - STID #1040

Waste 0il Tank Excavation/Backfilling Apr 4-9, 1993 7
Analytical Testing/Engineering Analysis Apr 12-May 14, 1993 _-
Well Installation May 24-28, 1993 .—
kT{ep??rt of181te Activities Jun 18, 1993 v~
Qié;terly Events %ﬂar August 1993

4 November 1993
Mgy February 1994



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
« HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0l
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director "‘, RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # P 113 815 164 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

September 28, 1992 UST Local Gversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200

STID 1040 Dakland, CA 24621

{510) 271-4530
Marianne & William Robison

'ﬁju%ﬁ“i¢,¥%mﬁgiiuow
600 W. Grand Av.
Oakland CA 94612

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: Dave’s Station
2250 Telegraph Av.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Robison,

We last wrote to you on May 22, 1992 concerning the above
referenced site. In that letter, we conditionally approved the
July 1, 1991 "Underground Tank Closure and Future Services Work
Plan," prepared by your consultant, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
(SCI) I spoke with Jeriann Alexander of SCI today regarding the
status of the work plan. Ms. Alexander indicated that the work
plan has not yet been implemented, and that there were no
immediate plans for any work at this site. Therefore, we require
that you implement the workplan within 45 days or by November 12,
1992. The conditions under which the workplan were approved as
per our May 22, 1992 letter are the following:

1) The soil at the former waste oil tank area will be
overexcavated prior to monitoring well installation.

2) EPA test method 8240 for BTEX will be added to the analyses
for soil sampling associated with the former waste oil tank.

3) Since the groundwater flows southwest at the nearby Exxon
station (2225 Telegraph Ave.), the monitoring well near D3/D4
will be relocated closer to D3/D4 so as to be downgradient.

4) As discussed on page 14, onsite biotreatment was proposed for
contaminated soil. This must be re-evaluated as a remedial
option in light of laboratory analysis results for lead (151

ppm) .

These issues were discussed by telephone between Jeriann
Alexander of SCI and myself on 5/22/92.
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Marianne & William Robison

STID 1040
page 2 of 2

September 28, 1992

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eberle

ifer

ce:
st.,

Jeriann Alexander,
Ste 201,

rdous Materials Specialist

Cakland CA 94607

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
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Receipt for
>~ Certified Mail

~  No Insurance Coverage Provided
waosures Do not use for International Mail
#1040 (Sce Reverse)

Ty

___Oakland, CA 94612
Postage $

Cerpdiec Fee

Sew 10

Streat ana Nn

P O, Slete ard 7IP Cods

Fesinzied Delvery roe

Fewrn Receipl Showing
o Whom & Date Delivered

Returr Becept Shawing o Whomr
Vate and Add-esies s Addross

TOTAL Fosiace
& Fees $

Posumark or Daia

nh wurm completed on the reversa side?

Subsurface Consultants,

Inc.,

171-12th

-
* Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

* Brint your name and address on the reversa of thig form so that we can
LL

eturn this card to you.

= Arach this form 1o the front of the msilpiecs. ot on the beck if spacs

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
feek:

1. [ Addressee’s Addrags

8

g

]

* Vetn MonenRcotAbcumsied” uumnuunzmmwwﬁgrhr [} E

: - q 2, Hestricted Delivery =

‘“"::umhmmnﬂiwwmhhmﬂunhhnu : and the daty P g
3. Arficle Addressed to: da. Artcle Number

O?JE) #1040 £

MLSHwnT ]

Commercial & Industrial Supply | [ Registered e O nsurea =

Attn: Marianne & William LT ertified 0 cop £

Robison O] Express Mail  [J m n Recelpt for 5
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . - 7 .
/7

=EALT= CARE SERVICES

May 22, 1992

STID #1040

[
N 6

Lh
|
¢
3
L,

Marianne & William Robison
Commercial & Industrial Supply
600 W. Grand av.

Oakland Ca 24612

RE: Dave's Station
2250 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. & Mr. Robison,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

We are in receipt of the Underground Tank Closure and Future
Services Work Plan, prepared by Subsurface Consultants, Inc., dated
July 1, 1991 for the above referenced site. The Work Plan has been
reviewed and approved with the following understandings:

1) The former waste oil tank area will be
overexcavated ©prior to monitoring well
installation.

2} Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

will be added to the analyses for the waste
0il excavation. EPA test method 8240 will be
utilized.

3) Since the groundwater gradient at the nearby
Exxon station (2225 Telegraph Ave.) is
southwest, the monitoring well near D3/D4 will
be relocated closer to D3/D4 so as to be
downgradient.

4) As discussed on page 14, onsite biotreatment
was proposed for contaminated soil. This must
be re-evaluated as a remedial option in light
of laboratory analysis results for lead. — HS}PPW\ pE

These issues have been discussed between Jennifer Eberle of our
staff and Jeriann Alexander of Subsurface Consultants Inc. on May
22, 1992.




Marianne & William Robison
STID #1040

Page 2 of 2

May 22, 1992

If you have any questions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-271-
4320.

Sincerely,

b Lo by

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-12th St.,
Ste 201, Oakland CA 94607
Rich Hiett, RWQCB

je
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Site name: 1 Na e
address: 3156 afgacéﬁb ﬂue- Clty_Mle/?Z'élz.
Closure plan attached? N DepRef remaining $ WZS‘?‘_ 2S‘
DepRef Project # /0?3 STID #(if any) fﬂ‘/ﬂ

Number of Tanks: 3 removed? @ N Date of removal b4 / 29/ 76

Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery S’/lﬂ?o

Samples received? @ N Contamination: Soi[ MOL’
Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet (leaded unleaded> Diesel
fuel oil waste ol erosene  sclvents
— Prop osedd 4
Monitoring wells on site_[lone Monitoring schedule? @ N pum"hh : wel
trsYallafions
LUFT category 1 2 3 %*H § ¢ A R W G 0 Vit may have

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessmentﬁg@qmjﬂflammﬂbrk Plan %/t/91

Remedial Action ANA

Post Remedial Action Monitoring _ A/A

Enforcement Action AJA
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATlON SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY B ' FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY g
- menEavcEwmfmn HAVE DISTRBUTED THS mrmmrmmummmmw
L] ves i [lves [ 310 DISTRIEW HSTMTEHMETBHTEMPEDFTHIS
REPORT DATE J CASE # T _ A {-g 3
0. 54 3d 04 94 1 T
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SlGNATUﬂE
. |Mr. William C. Robison (413 832-3456 %Aj,éﬂ,m © @cu@m
@ REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR D HEGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
$ | [ rocatagency [] oTHer Buttner Properties, Inc.
& | aooREss 60() West Grand Avenue Oakland CA 94012
STREET cITY HSTATE Fald
u NAME CONTACT PERSON . PHOMNE
¢l Buttner Properties, Inc. []uncnown William C. Robison (415 832-3456
S %[ apDAESS —
e 94612
= | 500 West Grand Aweaue v Oakland o N oy i
FACILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
3 Dave's Complete Auto Service David Chu (415 451-5662
§ ADORESS 9950 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612
E ETREET (i COUNTY e
= [ choss STREET
West Grand Avenue
g | tocal AGENCY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
L Alameda Co. Health Care Services | Mr. Paul Smith (415 271-4320
= G| REGIONAL BGARD PHONE
g g

San Francisco Bay Reglon \ Unassigned

o 1 NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
wl I
%g Gasolipe : = . FHSeewoin
2z @
o=
? |Waste olil ] UNKNOWN
i | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | INVENTORYCONTROL [_| SUBSURFACE MONITORING [} NUSANCE CONDITIONS
wd
T st A
208208 d 94 Oy ] kT [X] TaNK REMOVAL [] omHen
§ | DATE ChSCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
z o fr] unknowN [[_] REmOVE CONTENTS [ ] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE 1 REPAIR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPFED ? ] REPAIR TANK [] cLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE [~ CHANGE PROCEDURE
YES MO IF YES, DATE AEPLACE TANK OTHER
(R ves ] Qg o 9.dpny ] ]
o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSES)
wl
22 TANK LEAK UNKNOWN OVERFILL RUPTURCFAILURE SPILL
3% ine
29 [X rriNaLEAK [] oTHER [Efﬂ&ﬁpﬁgomo il izl %M ] omHER
w w| CHECK ONE ONLY
SF| [ uwoereawmen [ sowomy [} GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY underway
z NO ACTION TAKEN PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SOBMITRES- POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
'.‘:‘
z €| [ ] LEAKBEING CONFIRMED [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING i PROGRESS
;]
i {1 REMEDIATION PLAN [T] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [ ] CLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONIS) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) ENHANGED B10 DEGRADATION (i)
iy [9EE BACK FOF DETALE)
% 3| [[] capsme(cD) ] EXCAVATE & TREAT(ET) [} PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
=
Z 2| [] CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) [] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [_] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] vENTSOL (vs)
o
[ ] VACUUM EXTRACT (VE) [] otHeR©@N

COMMENTS

HESGC 05 (8B
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INSTRUCTIONS

EHNERG. CY
Indicats whotl=r TMBIgEncy respunie personmel and aquipment were involved
AL any tims, £ =m0, o Hagardous Material Incident Haport should be filed

with the Stave Dffice of Emsrgency Services {(0f3) at #2800 Meadowview Reoad,
Eacratento, CA 94832 Capies of the DES report form may be cbtained sk
your loeal wnderground GLOrage tank permitting agency Indicate whether
the UES repor: has hean flled ss of the date of this report,

LOCAL AGEMCY DUELY

fo svold duplicate notification purseant to Health and Safety code Sectiom
35180 % = zovernment empleyee should sign and date the form in this block.
4 signature here does not mean that the leak has heen determined to pose a
slegnificant threat to human health oz safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed if reguired,

EEPORTED RY
Enter your -namm, Lelophote nusber, and addrenn. Indicate whigh party you
est mnd provide company op AZENCY TIEMG

E GIBLE PART
Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the parcty

Tesponsible for the lpak. The responsible party would normally he the tank
owner .

B
Enter infarmation regarding the tank facility. At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name and full address,

IHP NTING AGERCIES
Enter mames of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Beard
involved

RS TANC INVOLVED
Erter the name aod quantity los: of the hazardous substance involved. Room
is provided for information em two substances if appropriste. If more thanm
two substances loaked, list the two of most concern for eleanup.

ABAT] T
Frovide information regarding tha discovery and sbsbemsnt of the leak.
URCE /CAUSE
‘jxcau =qurcelo) of leak. Check boxfes) indicating causs of leak .
® TYFE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box oply, Case
L¥pe® L8 Based on the most senzitive recourcs affected For axample, if
both #0il and ground water have bemsn affected, ceane type will be “Cround
Watar®, Indieats "0rinking Water-~ only if ons or more municlpal or
domestio water wells huve actually bean affecbed A "Ground Water”
designation doss met imply that the affected witsr cenmob be, or is not,
ussd for doinking water, but ouly that water wells heve nob yat besy
affected [t iz imderstosd that case type may change upon further
irmvestigabtion

CUREENT STATUE

Indicate the category which Lest describes the current status of the case,
Check one box only. ZThe response should be relative to the rase type. For
example, 1F caze btype is "Ground Waker™, ther "Currert Status” should refer
tn the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to
that of snil. Descriptions of options follow,

fo fotion Takeh = Ho action has lLeen Laken by responsible party beyoud
51 ropo leak . 2

imiti

Leak Seing Confirmed - Leak suapected at site. but has not beeu confirmed,

relitinasy Site Assessment kplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requeated of /submitted by responsibla porty to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, i1mpacted as a rezult of the releass,
Pral acy Site seesment lnderway - implementation of workplan,
Pollotion Charsctorization - respensible party is in the process of fully
defining ths extznt of contamination in goil and ground water and assessing
impacts on surfece amd/sr ground water.
Hemediation Plan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long torm
remadiation options.  Proposal snd implementation scheduie for appropriate
remediation options also mubmdtted
Cleanup Undsrway - implementation of remedistion plan.

fest Cleam itn in P85 - periodie ground water ar cthar
munitoring st site, as necessary, to verify and/or sveluats effoctivanesa
of remmdial activities
Cass Cloged - regional board and lecal egency it concurrence that no
further work ls nacsssacy at the sita,

IMPORTANT : THE IRFORMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FOEM 1G INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES OHLY AND IS WOT TD BE CONSTRUED AE REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERKMENTAL AGENCY

I TION

Indinate which action have been used to elsanup or temedimte the leak
Descriptions of aptioms follow

o

Cap Site - inatall horizontal imparmaable leyer to reduce rainfall
infiltration,

Contaipmant Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal movemsnt of
contaminant.,

Excavate and Dispose - rebove contaminated seil and dispose in approved
2ibe.

Excavate and Treat - ramove contaminated soil and treat {includes spreading
or land Farming).

Bemove Fres Froduct - remove flomting product from water tabile.

Punp snd Traar Groumdwater - generally smployed Lo remove disselved
contaminanty

Enhanced Biodopradation - uae of any available techmology to prosots
bacterial decomposition of conteu!manbs

Beplace Supnly - provide alternative watsr aupply to affscted parties.
Ireatment at Hookup - install water Srastment devices at sach dwelling or
other place of use,

Yacuym Extract - use Pumps or blowers to draw atr through soil,

Vent Soil - hore holes in &pil to allow voelatilization of contaminants.

Ho Action Heguired - incident is miner, regquiring no remedial action.

{ENTS lam thi= npace to alaborats on any aspects of the incident.

BIGHATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.

PISTEIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tauk owner or his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remainihg capies intact to your iocal tank permitting agency
for distribution,

i,
z,

>

Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

State Water Resources Centrol Beard, Division of Clean Water Programs,
Underground Storage Tank Frogram, F.O, Box 944212, Sacramsnta, CA 94244
2120

Regional Water Quality Control RBoard

Local Healtk Officer and Counbly Board of Sapervigors or their designee to
receive Proposition 65 netifications.

Owner/responsible pacty. &




BUT®NER PROPERTIE®, INC.

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT =———=REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT——=PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

600 WEST GRAND AVENUE ~ » (415) 832-3456 . OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
e SERVICE TO COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY SINGH F:QQQ. .

b

G I8

May 320, 1991

Mr. Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Heaith
Hazardous Materials Progral

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 54612

Dear Mr., Smith:

Thank you for your letter of May 23, 1991. Enclosed is
the Unauthorized Release Form you requested. The work plan
proposal will be sent within the next two weeks by Subsurface
Consultants.

We are appreciative of your offer to answer questions
relating to the cleanup of 2250 Telegraph Avenue, and we
expect to be contacting you soon.
Very truly yours,
BUTTNER PROPERTES, INC.
" RN et ' .
/ }{,au s ﬁﬁ_z‘imb Z&ﬂdﬂ%

Marianne Buttner Robison
Pregident

MBR :vml

enclosure



" - ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY »
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Certified Mailer #P 367 604 315 Oakland, CA 94621
{418)

May 23, 1991

Mr. William C. Robison
600 West Grand Ave., Suite 200 -
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Commercial and Industrial Supply Co., 2250 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Robison,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division is in receipt of preliminary analytical results taken from
beneath the former underground storage tanks (usts) located at the
above address. However, to date, a tank closure report including the
actual laboratory results and including copies of the hazardous waste
.+ .~ manifests for the usts and for any removed soils have not been been
L received by this office.

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division has currently been delegated authority from the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to oversee a
large number of remediation cases within Alameda County. Therefore,
we will be the lead contact agency for the oversight duties with
regard to this case.

Preliminary sampling data indicated Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH)
in s0il as high as 1700 ppm and benzene as high as 2300 ppa. Lead
levels in samples taken from the waste oil excavation revealed
contamination as high as 201 ppm. In order to properly characterize
soil samples taken from the former waste oil excavation you are
required to determine the soluble threshold limit concentration
(stlc) for lead in soil samples taken from this area.

A letter dated November 23, 1990 from Subsurface Consultants to this
office reported that soil excavation and aeration has occurred on -
site.

According toc the Tri-Regional recommendations, when contamination to
soil of either Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) or 0il and Grease
(0&G) exceeding 100 ppm are encountered a groundwater investigation
is required. You are required to install monitoring wells in order
to determine the impact to groundwater and alsc in order to determine
the hydraulic gradient.

You are requested to submit a work plan proposal within 45 days of
the receipt of this letter. The work plan should include the
investigative and remedial measures proposed in dealing with soil
contamination and also in investigating the possible impact to
groundwater at the above site.




Mr. Robison
May 23, 1991
Page 2 of 3

All work must be performed according to RWQCB documents:
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Field Manual revised October 1989

Tri-Regional Board Staff recommendations for Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Storage Tanks 2 June 1988,
revised 10 August 1990.

Appendix A of the Tri-Regional Recommendations (see enclosure)
Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the
SFRWQCB data management group at 464-1269. Please note the
LUFT manual as a whole has not been adopted by the SFRWQCB.

The work plan must be prepared by CA-Certified Engineering
Geologist, CA-Registered Geologist or a CA-Registered Civil
Engineer and should include a proposal to identify and address
subsurface contamination. It should include but shall not be
limited to a depiction of the proposed locations for monitoring
well installations and a sampling plan including sampling type and
frequency. The work plan proposal must also address existing soil
contamination on site

The technical report should be submitted with a cover letter from
the environmental professional you have chosen to oversee the
subsurface contamination and must be received in this office by the
established due date. The letter must be signed by a principal
executive officer or by an authorized representative of that
person.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to:

Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Beard, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612 '

(415) 464-1255

¥You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction
with the SFRWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).

You are also requested to complete and submit the enclosed
Unauthorized Release Form to this office within 10 days of the
receipt of this letter.




Mr. Robison
May 23, 1991
Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions pertaining to any of the above
requests please contact me at 415/ 271-4320.

Sincerely,

3@ . Qj\w\h )

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures (2)

ce:

Jeriann N. Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Lester Feldman, SFRWQCE

Charlene Williams, DHS

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of

Consumer and Environmental Affairs

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County

Environmental Health Department

P 367 LOY 315

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO IR5URANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

{See Reverse)

Sent te

Street and No.

P.0., State and ZIP Code

w U,5.G.FQ, 1989.234.555

Postage i

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt showing
to whom and Date Celivered

Return Heceipt showing to whom,
Cate, and Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees 8

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1885
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November 28, 1990
5CYI 609.002

Mr. Paul Smith _

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Uakland, CA 94621

Progress Report B
Underground Storage Tank Closure
2250 Telegraph Avenue '
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Smith:

- This letter records our discussion regarding eoll remediation
activities at the referenced site. Approzimately<560 cubic yardss
of soil containing elevated levels of gasoline have been excavated
and stockpiled at the site. Analytical- temts of the gasoline
contaminated materials indicate that the material has TPH
concentrations of less than 100 ppm and soluble lead concentrations
cf less than 5 ppum. '

As you recall, the soils were being aerated on-site to reduce vapor
phase concentrations. Dua to site restrictions, aeration
activities proceed slowly (i.e. 50 cubic vards a week). As of
November 13, only 100-150 cubic yards had been gsucceassfully .
wliaved. VU expeuite aeration it wes decided, in consultation with
you, to transport some of the remaining soil to another lot in
Oakland.  However, after further evaluation of treatment/disposal
alternatives and prior to transporting any soil, it was decided to
dispose of the so0il at Zanker Resource Management, a Class III
landfill in San Jose. - Zanker approved the aerated material for
disposal on November 19 and approximately 150 cubic yards were
transported and disposed of at their facility on November 20, 1990.

Presently, the remaining material is being resampied and[analyzad;

Pending favorable results, the material will be disposed of at the
Zanker Resource Management Landfill : : Co

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc. )
171 12th Street ® Suite 201 ® Oakland, California 94607 * Telephone 415-268-0461 e FAX 415-268-0137 ..



| ® @

Mr. Paul Smith :

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 609.002 '
Novembey 28, 1990

Page 2

We will keep you informed of our progress at the site. If you have
any gquestions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

y \JY\O-Q%W
Jeriann N. Alexander

Civil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/91)

JNA:RWR: ddh

cc: Mr. William Robison
Buttner Properties



.NATER RESQURCES CONTROL B(.D
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StIDp : 1040
SITE NAME: Dave's Station DATE REPORTED : 08/28/90
ADDRESS : 2250 Telegraph Ave. DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94612 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP: .
RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 03/09/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMFLETED:

. POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/09/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: William C. Robinson
COMPANY NAME: Commercial And Industrial Sup.
ADDRESS: 600 W. Grand Avenue
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 94612

..-....- Char_le:sPearson
-... Chemist

e

ﬂ

® Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Geotechnica! and Geo-environmental Engineers

171 - 12th Street, Suite 201 » Oakland, CA 94607 - (415) 268-0461

TRACE ANALYSIS LABORATORY

3423 INVESTMENT BLVD. = UNIT 8
HAYWARD, CA 94545

| L dean Noroian  (415) 783-6960
iyl

President
1
o

HOME (415) 521-7073
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MAX Amt. Stored » 5001bs/359/200cf?
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

Y N

|, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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. Underground Tanks

Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials

The marked ltems represent violations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
“  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/!I"'!ODIFICATIDN PLANS

1. Business Name _ (pufitferCial ;’é Tadusirinl  SufPly . Co
Business Owner HE . Wi lhand - /&ﬁ } Sont
2. Site Address _Z 24O JELEE n PH Ave

city _ JAK LA 2ip 7% (2 pnone (j’(g‘) $32-3456
3. Mailing Address _ /(2 d0 e St Gra el AVE  Suts zoo

city 0/4/[&}4/1/(/ Zip Efé/z Phone ’f!f:’) P32-3¢5¢
4, Land Owner ) S A mME

Address SANME  Ccity, State SAavtre zip SAwme

5. £pA 1.D. No. __ CAC 000 ZBo¥ YA

6. Contractor ﬁﬁy Ale A +AnNK - MMACINE
Address 485/  SunRiSE DL :ﬂi‘ {4y
city _MAVHAE 2 Phone NS~ 3712-#27¢
License Type _f= 7/ asbestos b S 72244

7. Consultant 8 SubSRTNE (o s tdnn s (AC
raaress /71 [2™" Street oAkl (A

city OAKLAA}K/ phone Z/5— ZLB8-0%6/




+8. Contact Person for Investigation .
Name _JERIANN AreXaude®  ritle _floSect MER
Phone N5 -26LL-0OU k|
9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 3
10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitﬁed to this
office? Yes [¥Q No [ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name ReTineyyes SIS EPA I.D. No. .C&DQM?ZS’
Address __ [ 33730 p) : Hhheday ==
wﬁh% City Qt’-\-\%@\YS OnD state (A zip ? 536°%
Tw.,«;j;m \ b) Rinsate Transporter | | |
fﬁsﬁi - Name _ _ RefinEfieS <Sv S Era 1.D. wo. A0 83166778
\5“}'9 el Address /3331 N’ IAIGHDJAV - ?2

city _u'.PJacﬂﬂ:ﬂ\SQ;’\) o state (A zip _§53L3

c) Tank Transporter

Name _ ELi(USont  jpA) L EPA I.D. No. _(ADOOI464352
Address _ 255  PARR ALYD
city _ & bicmonsd state (A zip S¥%0/

d) Tank Disposal Site
Name _CHCKSEA) AL EPA I.D. No. (ADOOI#46H2
Address _255 PHRQ ALyD -
city D cHmond. state (/& zip G450/

~e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name _ /54 AleA YANK o MANKEERPA I.D. No. (AL BOOZ2T690
Address 4851 SumRics= DR (0Y
City UArLIEZ. state A zip _9% 563




. 12 'Sample Collector
Name Jegton A exandeR
Company SUubSUleEnce  ConSuitbnts 9 JNC .
Address _ | { / [2Y" <treet . Sudte 20/
city _OaKklank! state (A zip F4407 Phone Y5-268-Os/

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

Al : .
[ QOO0 @ unLeacted  Cas
jopeo @M [Regilar . Guas

6o el asle ol

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. O dnocin)

. . .- P [ ) y i # !z’ \“ 5 : e
o R f?l-’?‘;‘}:‘w/‘?ﬁf wr tL Ng }tﬂh‘n ﬁ’ 6'?;'1»-*3_ e [eniad 2y A SR Cak T

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]
If yes, describe. TANK S pe  vasped G’r/‘t’z’e BWSE,/D
¥ DN jce  ADPDED-

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Curdis o “1"0 MP Vid S
Address 7 Z 23 5_ 77 5‘;“ :
city _fetliley state CA_ z1p $47/0

State Certification No. / Sf?




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Ssample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

UNAZEADED GRXCVINE
10000 GAeN T &

BTAE

RECVLAR GASSENE
e, cco GALtiem - TP G
BTXE
TotAw LeaD
LIPSTE 0 f L (totAL)
K06
HT rE
AL
3 Loy o iy 4
u?\ ﬂ"!“,?h‘ I~ ¥

ePA Ju30o
€PN 5030

P B0

DES~ LOFT
Edn HOD

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman'’s Compensation:

Yes D(l

Copy of Certificate enclosed?

£PA GOlg meéi&ed
Copn BOAO

CPA HoldS fO\S
EPpp BCRO
DS ~LuET
ePA 0D

No [ ]
Yes (W}

No [ ]

Name of Insurer S#at€ e SA i on) INSUCANCE F:LJJ\JC/

o

20. Plot Plan submitted?

21. Deposit enclosed?

Yes Uzi
Yes b{j

No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b} Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wa

stes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
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I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any chhnges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two {2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

DAL+oN DeOraellAs

Hame (please ;ype
Signature yal rl?‘ %\ // ZM"

— ™

pate _1— 30 > 70

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please- type)

Signature

Date




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
. approved. _

I understand that any chénges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are soclely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) .DPIL'*:CJN DEOFMQI/AS

signature _w

pate __} — 30— ?ﬂ

Signature of Site Dwnér or Operator
, Commerly Knewn 03
Name (ple;sg- type) B llner P\"U(T’“é‘% e (C.emmgrcbéi} Aérlol( Endipsed
signatéii Wl lrdnn ¢2(§L}éb4:w~q) s f?tkﬁj s i S A
Date ?*F“qo




1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Ay leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s). '

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory

certifieq_analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

g . SAMPLING RESULTS
Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




Address at which closure or modification is taking place,

(8]

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.
List professional consultants here.

Persons who are,collecting samples.

8] (9]

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years,

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

o)
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

oDS
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Metheod Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Speclfy number of
method and reference 1f not a DHS or EPA method.

HOTEL
‘Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective eguipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




WOR 'S co

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
“information: :

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

-

rev,
mam

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed _

Streets
g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)
i) Depth to ground water
j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
9/88
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STATE P.O.BOX 807,:SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

LCOMPENSATION
INSLURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE
April 20, 1989
POLICY NUMSER 1098627-88
CERTIFICATE EXPIAES 10-1-90

-

L

This is 1o certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance pobcy 1in a form approved by the California
tnsurance Commissianer to the employer named Lelaw for the pohey period indicated

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice ta the emplayer.
We will also give you TEN days” advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to 11s normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
poticies lsted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

. A7/

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

Bay Area Tank & Marine
2681 Over Look Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94596




SITE WORK SPECIFICATIONS
TANK REMOVAL
2250 TELEGRAFH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SCI 447.017
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SECTION 1
SUMMARY OF WORK
EECTION 1
PART 1 - GENERAL

The project consists of removing two 10,000 gallon (fuel) and
one 360 gallon (waste 0il)} underground storage tanks, excavating
clean and contaminated soil, backfilling the excavation with soil
and restoring the site to its preconstruction conditions. The
tanks are located on private property, as shown on the Site Plan,
Plate 1.

The work to be done 1s summarized below and more completely
described in subsequent Sections of these Specifications.

A. Provide traffic/pedestrian control,
B. Removal and proper disposal of existing improvements in

the tank areas, and along tank related pipeline
alignments,

c. Remove and properly dispose of all residual product
within the tanks and associated piping,

D. Repair/replace existing chailn link fence,

E. Provide +temporary support for utilities which extend

through or near the remnediation area, as necessary,

F. Remove and properly dispose of existing underground
tanks, and related piping and pump,

G. Arrange for the Engineer to inspect the tanks at the TSD
facility after it has been cleaned,

H, Excavate and stockpile on-site clean and contaminated
s50il as directed by Engineer,

I. Place contaminated soil in debris bing,

J. Backfill +the excavation with compacted c¢lean and
imported soll,

K. Cap the excavation with asphalt concrete pavement to
match existing grades, and

L. Clean the site to have an appearance similar to
preconstruction condition.




L W * e B A e o e g, s k. o o ) e

If delays are caused by unforeseen events beyond the control
of both the Contractor and the owner, the Contractor shall not be
entitled to damages or additional psyment due to such delays.
War, government regulations, 1labor disputes, strikes, fires,
floods, adverse weather mnecessitating cessation of work, other
similar action of the elements, inabillity to obtain materials,
equipment or labor, or required extra work, may constitute such a
delay.

FPART 2 - EXECUTICON
2.01 ~ GUIDELINES

All work including, but not limited to: pavement, concrete
slabs, cancopies and fence removal; tank removal and disposal; soil
excavation; excavation backfilling; and pavement repair shall
comply with 8ll guldelines established by the City of Oakland,
ACHCSA, BAAQMD, RWQCB, Oakland Fire Department and other agencies
and departments with authority to monitor and regulate hazardous
material, air guality and construction, as appropriate.

Utilities extending through the excavation shall be supported
during excavation. Care should be taken to not damage pipelines.
Betails of pipeline support shall be approved by utility agents
prior to implementation.

2.02 - HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Contractor shall provide, for his own personnel, a Health and
Safety Plan. The Plan shall describe key perscnnel, chain of
responsibility, health and safety issues, level of personnel
protection, site entry requirements, warning signs,
decontamination and disposal procedures, emergency medical care
and other emergency procedures.

Contractor shall supply all materials and equipment required
to comply with the Health and Safety Plan. Items supplied shall
include, but not be limited to: protective clothing; filtered,
self-contained and/or airline breathing devices; and
decontamination equipment and materials.

2.03 - WORK PLAN

Contractor shall submit a Work Plan to the Engineer for
written approval prior to the beginning of work, The Work Plan
shall contain the items 1listed below, and any other items as
required by the Engineer prior to the start of work.

A, Site control, i1including temporary fencing, barricades,
drainage controls and traffic control;

B. Type of egquipment proposed for the work:; and
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C. Methods of:
1. Temporary support of utilities;
2. Excavation and stockpiling
contaminated soil;
3. Disposal of material;
4. Backfilling and compaction;
5. Pavement construction; and
G. Clean up.

PART 3 - PAYMENT

of clean and

The Work Plan shall comply with all requirements listed in
these Specifications.

Payment for providing the Work Plan and Health and Safety
plan shall be included in the lump sum price guoted by contractor.
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p SECTION 2
! SITE EXCAVATION
SECTION 2
PART 1 - GENERAL
1.01 - DESCRIPTION
The work 4in this Section consists of removing two
10,000 gallon and one 360 gallon underground storage tanks, pumps,
and related fittings and piping; removing existing pavementis, and
excavating clean and contaminated so0il.
A. Contractor shall remove and dispose of  all existing

surface improvements such as pavements, slabs, fences,
canopies, to expose the top of the tanks and related

piping.

B. Contractor shall repair/replace existing chain 1link
fence.

C. Contractor shall make a1l excavations necessary for the
removal of the tenks and related piping. Excavation

includes +t©The removal and disposal of the tanksg, pumps
and piping, and any product and/or sludge remaining in
the tanks and releted piping.

D. Contractor shall arrange for the tanks to be inspected
by the engineer after cleaning.

E. Contractor shall excavate and stockpile any clean and
contaminated scil, as directed by the Engineer.

F. Contractor shall slope and/or suppeort the sides of all
excavations, at a minimum, in a manner set forth in the
rules, orders, and regulations prescribed by the
Division of Industrial Safety of the State of
California, Occupational Safety and Health Standards;
California Administrative Code Title 8; and Federal and
State OSHA.

G. Contractor shall place barriers at the end of all
excavations and at such places along excavations as may
be necessary to warn all pedestrian and vehlcular
traffic of such excavations. Contractor shall place
lighted barricades along each side of the excavation
(from sunset each day to sunrise of the next day) until
the excavation is entirely backfilled. Contractor shall
provide such flag persons, fences, barricades, K-rails,
flares, lights, warning signs, and safety devices as may
be required for protection of the public in all areas of

4




work. Temporary fences and/or steel cover plates shall
be provided in areas which aere accessible to pedestrian
traffic. Contractor shall submit traffic and pedestrian
control plans to the City of Oakland for their approval
prior to start of work. ‘

F. Contractor shall avoild damage to any conduits and wires
within excavation limits.

G. Contractor shall electronically locate subsurface
utilities that may exist at the excavation locations.
After location, Contractor shall "pot-hole" across
utilities to avoid damaging them during excavation.

1.02 - SUBSURFACE DATA

Contractor shall investigate the site and come to his/her own
conclusions concerning subsurface conditions. Contractor will be
permitted to drill or excavate the site utilizing methods approved
by the Engineer and Owner.

1.03 - EXISTING UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES
A, General

The approximate locations of known utilities are shown
on Plate 1. There 1s no guarantee that all utilities,
structures, or obstructions, active or 4inactive, are
shown or are known to Owner, or that the utility
information made available 1s accurate.

B. Active Utilities

Contractor shall exercise care to avold damaging
utilities and other facilities that are to remain in
service during and subseguent to construction.
Contractor shall conduct "pot-holing" for utilities in
order to accurately determine their horizontal and
vertical locations. Contractor shall be responsible for
utility repair, 1if damaged. Contractor shall be
responsible for providing temporary gupport for
utilities, as necessary.

C. Inactive Utilities

Contractor shall satisfy him/herself, by whatever
methods are necessary, that inactive utilities are not
located in the areas to be excavated. When additional
inactive utilities are encountered and confirmed to be
abandoned, Contractor shall remove any sections
interfering with construction and shall plug the open
ends with concrete.




PART

2.01

2

Overhead Utilities

Contractor shall take extreme care in performing any
work below overhead utilities.

Structures

Existing structures are located near one of the tanks.
Contractor shall take the necessary precautions to
preclude movement, distress and/or damage to existing
structures, slabs and/or pavement during excavation end
backfilling activities. Contractor shall repair any
damage that occurs. If underpinning i1s necessary,
Contractor shall submit detailed drawings and
calculations for temporary support of adjacent
structures for review by Engineer.

EXECUTION

GUIDELINES

General

Contractor shall excavate using eguipment and methods
suitable and appropriate for the project.

Clean Material Excavation

Excavation of material classified as "clean" shall be
limited to that required for access to the tanks, piping
and contaminated material, as directed by the Engineer.

Material determined by the Engineer, to be free of
detectable contamination and eligible to be returned to
the excavation as f£ill, shall be classifled as "clean"
fill and stockplled on-site at location chosen by the
owner and engineer.

At the completion of excavation, and/or as directed by
Engineer, Contractor shall backfill the excavation with
clean soil in accordance with Section 4 of these
Specifications.

Contaminated Material Excavation

Visually and olfactory contaminated soils should be
excavated as directed by Engineer. Contaminated
material shall be segregated from clean soil. The
Contractor's work shall facilitate the complete and
accurate testing of soil to be removed. No delays nor
compensation for delays in work will be granted to
Contractor due to testing by the Engineer.

6




Contaminated soil shall be placed in storage bins which
are appropriate for transportation of hazardous
material. The bins should be 1lined with plastic and
provided with closeable 1ids to restrict emissions into
the air. The bins will remain on-site. The bins should
be placed within a locked fenced area.

D. Liquid Wastes

Contractor shall remove and properly dispose of all
liguid from the tanks and that which is contained in
piping associated with the tanks prior to disconnecting.
Methods shall be employed which avoid release of any of
the material to the ground and/or groundwater.

The actual volume of liguid materials which must be
removed from the tanks and piping is unknown.

E. Soil Sampling

After excavation 1is completed, Contractor shall
cooperate with the Engineer so that the Engineer may
collect soil samples at the bottom and/or sides of the
excavation.

F. Preparation of Excavation Bottom

After Engineer has determined that no additional
excavation is required, Contractor shall smooth and
compact the bottom of the excavation and leave it in a
clean condition suitable for subsequent placement and
compaction of backfill materxial. Contractor shall
remove loose material from the bottom of the excavation.
Contractor shall compact the resulting graded, smoothed,
and cleaned excavation bottom using appropriate
equipment until the upper 6 inches is compacted to at
least 90 percent relative compaction (ASTHM D 1557).

2.02 - PAVEMENT/SLAB CUTTING

Where trenching, "pot-holing" or excavation occurs,
Contractor shall blade cut or score the pavement and/or slab, and
break it ahead of the trenching or excavation operation.
Contractor shall blade cut the pavement and/or slab to a neat
edge after backfilling and prior to paving. The proper tools and
equipment shall be used in marking and breaking so that the
pavement will be cut accurately and in neat lines parallel to the
trench. Any pavement and/or slab damaged outside these lines
shall be re-cut and restored at the expense of Contractor.
Should voids develop under existing pavements and/or slabs during
construction, Contractor shall neatly saw-cut these affected
pavements in straight lines and replace the pavement after the
voids have been properly filled.
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2.03 - CONCRETE AND ASPHALT MBTERIBLS‘

Contractor shall break up, remove and dispose of all asphalt
pavemenit and concrete to the appropriate waste disposal
facilities. :

2.04 - TANK AND RELATED EQUIPMENT

A. Contractor shall notify the Engineer a minimum of 48
hours in advance of commencing tank removal.

B. A State regilstered hazardous waste hauler shall empty
the tanks and associated piping of all residual solids,
liguids or sludges.

C. Contractor shall render the tanks free of combustible
vapors and inert prior to removal, as reguired by Fire
Inspector. Testing of tank vapor by Fire Department is
required before the tanks can be removed. If necessary
to avoid fire or explosion, continuous wvapor purging
may be required during tank removal.

D. Contractor shall remove concrete angles, straps and
soil from above and around the tanks without damaging
or punching holes in the +tanks. Contractor shall

remove tank and related equipment from the excavation
and arrange for transport to an appropriate TSD
facility.

E. Contractor shall cap or plug all piping and openings to
prevent any leakage of 1liquid from any item being
removed from the excavation.

F. Contractor shall post "NO SMOKING" signs that are
approved by theé Fire Department around the excavation
site at approved locations:

G. Contractor shall provide at least one 20-pound ABC fire
extinguisher at the site during tank removal. The fire
extinguisher shall be readily accessible and shall be
located within 50 feet of all portions of each
excavation site. The fire extinguisher shall bear an
approved service tag denoting the last service date.
Fire extinguishers not bearing approved tags and/or not
serviced annually be 1licensed personnel will not be
permitted on the sgite.

PART 3 - PAYMENT

Payment for site excavation, including services to handle
clean and contaminated soil necessary to remove the tanks and
piping, shall be included in the 1lump sump price quoted by
Contractor. Payment for handling additional guantities should be
in accordance with the unit prices guoted by Contractor.
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SECTION 3

DISPOSAL OF MATERIAL

SECTION 3
PART 1 - GENERAL

Contractor shall provide all necessary Jlabor, eguipment,
materials, and services for the disposal of material. This will
include (1) material from within the tanks and piping, (2) the
tanks, pumps and related piping, and (3) demolition debris,
including concrete and asphalt. '

PART 2 - EXECUTION
2.01 - HANDLING OF CONTAMINATED MATERIAL

A. Contractor shall take precautions such that hauling of
contaminated material does not contaminate
uncontaminated areas.

B. Contractor shall transport contaminated materials in
strict accordance with California State Department of
Health Services, Federal Department of Transportation,
and other applicable codes and regulation. Contractor
shall dispose of transported material at appropriate
waste disposal facilities.

PART 3 - PAYMENT
a. Tank and Related Equipment
Payment for transportation and disposal of tanks, pumps
and piping shall be included in the lump sum price
gquoted by Contractor.
B. Tank Contents
Payment for transportation and disposal of tank

contents shall be according to the unit price quoted by
the Contractor.




SECTION 4

PART 1

SECTION 4

BACKFILL AND COMPACTION

GENERAL

This section covers backfilling and compaction of clean soll
in all areas previously excavated.

A,

PRART 2

M.

Source Quality Control

Contractor shall submit samples of imported f£fill
material to the Engineer for testing. Contractor shall
deliver imported fill material to the site only after
favorable evaluation by the Engineer.

Field Testing

Compaction tests shall conform to ASTM D1556 for field
tests. Field tests by nuclear methods conforming to
ASTM D2922 may be used. Compaction test results shall
be expressed in terms of percent relative compaction,
defined as the ratio of the in-situ soil density
(determined by ASTM D1556 or D2922) to the maximum
density of the same soil determined in accordance with
ASTM D1557. Field tests conducted to check compliance
with the compaction requirements of +this CONTRACT
DOCUMENT shall be conducted by the Engineer at the cost
of Ownerx. The cost of retesting caused by
Contractors's inadeguate efforts, including the initial
retest, shall be back charged to Contractor and
deducted from the base bid.

PRODUCTS

General

Contractor shall provide appropriate backfill material.
Material will consist of excavated on-site non-
contaminated soil, and imported soil. Contractor shall
obtain from +the Engineer a favorable review of the
rackfill material prior to placement.
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B. Requirements
Material shall have low expansion potential, be free of
debris, roots, wood, scrap material, vegetable matter,
rocks over four inches in greatest dimension, and all
other deleterious substances. For import material, no
less than 20 percent of the material shall be of

sufficient size to pass through a #200 (0.074 mm) mesh
sieve.

C. Excavated On~S8ite Soil

1t is anticipated that the excavated non-contaminated,
on-site soil will be suitable for use as fill.

D. Imported Soil

Before using imported soil, Contractor shall use all
suitable soil obtained from the excavation.

PART 3 - EXECUTION
3.01 - BACKFILL

Conlractor shall backfill +the excavations true to 1line,
grade and cross-section. Contractor shall place £fill in
approximately B8-inch-thick horizontal layers (measured before
compaction) or as required by Lthe Engineer.
3.02 - SUBGRADE FOR PAVEMENTS AND/OR SLABS

A. General

Contractor shall obtain approval from the Engineer of
all subgrades before constructing slabs or pavements.

B. Compacted Backfill

Contractor shall bring up the backfill in accordance
with Paragraph 3.01 and compact it to at least 90

percent relative compaction. Contractor shall compact
the upper 3 feet of the subgrade soil to at least 95
percent relative compaction, Contractor shall bring

low areas to grade and +trim high points so that the
finished grade is within 0.1 fcot of the required
subgrade elevation.
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3.03 - COMPACTION

FL Contractor shall add water to the backfill material or
dry the materisl, as necessary, to obtain near optimum
moisture content for the compaction method specified
above. Contractor shall employ such means as may be
necessary to secure a uniform moisture content
throughout each layer being compacted. After the
material has been moisture., conditioned, Contractor
shall compact it with compaction eguipment appropriate
for the use to achieve specified compaction. If the
backfill material becomes saturated from rains or any
other sources through negligence or otherwise,
Contractor shall remove the faulty material and replace
it with satisfactory and suitable material compacted to
the specified density. No additional payment will be
made for doing such removal and replacement work.

i3. Flooding, ponding or jetting shall not be permitted for
compaction of backfill materials.

C. wWhen densities of compacted materials do not meet the
specified requirements, Contractor shall remove and
recompact the material until the requirements are met.

PART 4 - PAYMENT

Paymenkt for backfill and compaction of the excavation
created by tank and piping removal shall be included in the lump
sum price guoted by Contractor. Payment for backfill and
compaction of any excavation in excess o©of the in-place yardage
quoted for the 1ump sum shall be according to the unit prices
gquolted by the Contractor Payment for imported backfill shall be
according to the unit price guoted by the Contractor.
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SECTION 5
PAVEMENT
SECTION 5 |
PART 1 - GENERAL
This Section covers construction of asphalt concrete

pavemen! in the areas disturbed during the project. The pavement
shall be constructed to match existing adjacent conditions.

PART 2 ~ CONSTRUCTION

A, General

Improvements shall be constructed to match existing
asphalt pavement conditions.

B. Subgrade and Baserock Compaction
The upper 6 inches of subgrade soil and all baserock
shall be compacted to at least 95% relative compaction.
The subgrade and baserock surfaces shall be relatively
smooth and non-yielding prior to asphalt concrete
placement.
PART 3 - PAYMENT

rPayment for construction of pavement sections shall be
according Lo the unit price guoted by Contractor.
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SECTION 6
CLEANUP
SECTION 6
PART 1 - GENERAL

During the work, the Contractor shall keep the premises in a
neat and clean condition, disposing of refuse in a satisfactory
manner.

At no time shall there be any accumulation of rubbish,
excavated material or equipment that will interfere with the
convenience or operation of others or result in unsightly
appearance of the work area.

FART 2 - EXECUTI1ON

The Contractor shall be responsible for the care of all work
until its completion and final acceptance, and shall protect the
site from erosion or drainage of material out of the work area.

Prior to final acceptance of the work, the Contractor shall
remove all temporary structures and remove all egquipment and
surplus construction material and debris from the area. The
entire project, before acceptance by Owner shall be left in a
neat and clean condition.

The Contractor shall replace any fencing or other structures
removed for access to the work site to the same condition at
which they existed prior to commencing work.

PART 3 - PAYMENT

Payment for cleanup shall be included in the lump sum price
quoted by the Contractor.

14



8/1/90

SITE SAFETY PLAN

for
Underground Tank Removals
At 2250 Telegraph Avenue,
Cakland, Ca.

The following site safety plan has been prepared to address the
health and safety requirements for the removal of underground
tanks at 2250 Telegraph Avenue in the city of Oakland,
California.

1.0 FACILITY BACKGROUND

Located at 2250 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland is a former
gasoline service station with two 10,000 gallon underground
gasoline storage tanks and one 300 gallon waste oil tank.
The two gasoline tanks are located at the front of the
property along Telegraph Avenue and the waste 0il tank is
located next to the station building. The dispensers are
located on either side of the property (under canopies) on
concrete pads.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK:

The scope of work to: obtain permits; remove tanks according
to the site specific work plan; sample and analyze the
excavation; backfill and resurface .the exavation as
regquired; perform all work without threat to the
environment, public, and workers.

3.0 KEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

The key personnel and responsibilities for this project are
as follows: Forrest Canutt, Project manager, Bay Area Tank &
Marine inc., responsible for safety of public and workers,
performance of tasks and adherence to health and safety
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requirements; Subsurface Consultants Inc., Property owners
representative, contact for regulatory and technical

information.
Telephone numbers of key responsible parties:
Bay Area Tank & Marine Inc.: (415) 944-9219
Subsurface Consultants Inc.: (415) 268-0461
JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

The potential chemical and physical hazards at this site are
as follows:

4,1 PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

4,1.1 slip, trip, fall hazards due to uneven work
area

4.1.2 noise, eye and bodily hazards while operating
equipment

4.1.3 hazards to hands and feet when handling heavy

or sharp materials or equipment

4.1.4 exposure to heat or cold stress
4.1.5 Moving heavy equipment
4.1.6 Steps to Minumize  Hazards: Wear  proper

protective equipment, familiarize workers with
site conditions, monitor for heat and cold
stress, operate equipment in a safe manner and
designate restricted work Zones before
starting work.

4.2 CHEMICAL HAZARDS:
4.2.1 Gasoline contamination may be present at the
site. The exposure limits of the petroleum.

contaminants are as follows:

NAME WARNING CONCENTRATION TLV IDLH

Gasoline .005~-10 PFM 300 PPM -
Benzene 4.68 PPM 10 PPM 2K PPM
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Ethyl Benzene 0.25-200 pPM 100 PPM 2K PPM
Toluene .17-40 prPM 100 PPM 2K PPM
Xylene 0.05-200 100 PPM 10K PPM

4.2.2 ROUTES OF EXPOSURE:

Inhalation: Gas, BTEX
Ingestion: Gas, BTEX
Absorption: Gas, BTEX

RISK ASSESSMENT

5.1 General Public: The site is fenced and restricted from
public access.

5.2 Other Workers: All work being performed by others is
being conducted ouktside of the work area and is
unrelated to the work being performed.

5.3 Surrounding Property: There are no structures in the
area that will be impaired by the treatment operation.

5.4 Workers Performing Services: The risks associated with
the remediation operation c¢an be minumized by safe work
practices and proper protective eguipment.

EXFOSURE MONITORING PLAN:

6.1 Hazardous Vapors: The work site will be monitored using
a Draeger and or combustible gas meter. Meter and or
braeger readings will be taken and documented before

and during work.

6.2 Heat and Cold Stress: These will be monitored by
measuring the ambient temperature with a thermometer
and will be recorded during work at regular times.

PERSONNEL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

7.1 Laborers and supervisors -= Level D protective
eguipment:

Hard Hat

Coveralls or poly-tyvec

Half-face cartridge respirator if needed
Organic vapor cartridges if needed
safety glasses
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PVC gloves and steel toe boots
Goggles

7.2 Consultant or Project Manager -- Level D protective
equipment:
Hard Hat
Coveralls
Half-face cartridge respirator if needed
Organic vapor cartridges if needed
Safety glasses
PVC gloves and steel toe bootls

8.0 WORK ZORES AND SECURITY MEASURES:

Three work zones will be established before proceeding with
work:

8.1 Support or Security Zone: Will be the property border,
barricades and or other device will be used to to
restrict public access.

8.2 Contamination Reducticon Zone: An area designated.at the
site will be used to don and doff protective equipment.

8.3 Exclusion Zone: Will be the area where work is be%ng
conducted. Only workers or authorized persons wearing
the proper protective eguipment will be allowed into
the exclusion zone.

9.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES:
Decontamination Procedures will be conducted as follows:

9.1 Personnel will remove protective eguipment in the
contamination reduction zone. Expendable items such as
tyvecs, gloves and respirator cartridges will be placed
in drums For disposal with other contaminated
materials.

9.2 Bathrooms are located across the street and there will
be waterless hand cleaner at the site to wash hands
when necessary.

10.0 GENERAL SAFE WORK PRACTICES

No horse play.
No smoking.
No eating.
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12,0
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Operate all eguipment properly.

FPlan

ahead.

Follow instructions and adhere to safety guidelines.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES:

11.1

11.2

11.3

All personnel will don and doff protective eguipment
while in the contamination reduction zone.

Remove protective clothing in the following order:
Tyvec suit, boots, respirator, gloves.

llard hat, safety glasses and steel toe boots are to be
worn on site at all times.

CONTINGENCY PLAN:

12.1

12.2

12,3

All hospital, fire and emergency telephone numbers will
be posted near the work area with directions to the
hospital.

Personnel currently trained in first aid, CPR and CFR
1910.120:

Project Manager; First Aid, CPR, CFR 1910.120
Work crews; CFR 1910.120
Consultant; Unknown

Personnel injured in the exclusion zone will be moved
to the contamination reduction zone(if possiblg) where
personnel protective equipment will be removed in order
to administer first aid.

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS:

13.1

13.2

All personnel working in areas considered potentialy
hazardous will have had, as a minimum, forty hours'
training in the hazards and protections associated with
handling hazardous waste (per CFR 1910.120).

Tailgate safety meetings will be copducted at the
beginning of each shift, and will highlight the hazards
that may be encountered during the shift.
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MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE:

14.1 All personnel working at the site will have had a
thorough physical examination within one year of
performing work.

14.2 Minimal exposure risk during the project does not merit
base-line physicals before and after the project.

RECORD KEEPING:

All documentation pertaining to this project, e.g., exposure
monitoring, temperature, safety meetings, etc., will be
recorded and maintained at the office of the general
contractor:

Bay Area Tank & Marine, Inc.
2681 Overlock Drive
Walnut Creek, Ca. 94590
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I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements

and information provided above are correct and true. I understand

that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in

order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
. approved. _

I understand that any chémges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtaingd. :

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility 1s not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.
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